
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document 

H.P. 116 House of Representatives, 
On Motion of Representative Moho11and of 

referred to the Committee on Tr-ansportation. 
concurrence and ordered printed. 

NO. 141 

January 28, 1987 
Princeton 
Sent up for 

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 
10 Presented by Representative RACINE of Biddeford. 

11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

Cosponsored by Representatives STROUT of Corinth, 
MACOMBER of South Portland, and CAHILL of Sagadahoc. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN 

AN ACT to Amend the Laws Concerning Extension 
of Motor Vehicle Registration 

Expiration Dates. 

21 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
22 follows: 

23 29 MRSA §106, sub-§2, ~B, as repealed and re-
24 placed by PL 1979, c. 664, is amended to read: 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

\ 
\ 

B. Except as herein provided, when application 
for registration of an automobile, motor truck, 
or truck tractor is made after the registration 
for the previous year has been the expired for 
more than 30 days, the expiration date of the re
newal shall be at the end of the month, one year 
from the month of issuance of the previous regis
tration. ~f ~he a~~±ieaR~ ~~e¥iaes sa~isfae~e~7 

e¥iaeRee aRa eef~ifies iR w~i~iR~ ~e ~he Seefe-

Page 1-LR0174 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

..., 
I 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

~a~y e~ S~a~e ~fia~ ~fie ¥efi~e±e fias He~ 
a~ea eH a ~~s±~e way a~~~H~ ~fie ~e~~ea 
~~~ea ~e~~s~~a~~eH; ~fie ~e~~s~~a~~eH 
aa~e; ~~eH ~eHewa±; ~s a~ ~fie eHa ef 
eHe yea~ f~effi ~fie ffieH~fi e~ ~ss~aHee e~ 

~~a~~eH ~eHewa±-= 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

seeH e~e~
e~ ~fie eH
eH~~~a~~eH 
~fie ffieH~fi 

~fie ~e~~s-

The purpose of this bill is to repeal the provi
sion of law which permits an extension of the motor 
vehicle registration expiration date upon a showing 
that the vehicle has not been operated on a public 
way. This provision is currently being abused by many 
people. 

0174010287 

Page 2-LR0174 

\ 
\ 




