

1 2	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
3 4	ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
5 6	Legislative Document NO. 141
7 8 9	H.P. 116 House of Representatives, January 28, 1987 On Motion of Representative Moholland of Princeton referred to the Committee on Transportation. Sent up for concurrence and ordered printed.
10	EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk Presented by Representative RACINE of Biddeford. Cosponsored by Representatives STROUT of Corinth, MACOMBER of South Portland, and CAHILL of Sagadahoc.
12 13	STATE OF MAINE
14 15 16	IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN
17 18 19 20	AN ACT to Amend the Laws Concerning Extension of Motor Vehicle Registration Expiration Dates.
21 22	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
23 24	29 MRSA §106, sub-§2, ¶B, as repealed and re- placed by PL 1979, c. 664, is amended to read:
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	B. Except as herein provided, when application for registration of an automobile, motor truck, or truck tractor is made after the registration for the previous year has been the expired for more than 30 days, the expiration date of the re- newal shall be at the end of the month, one year from the month of issuance of the previous regis- tration. If the applicant provides satisfactory evidence and certifies in writing to the Secre-

Page 1-LR0174

tary of State that the vehicle has not been operated on a public way during the period of the expired registration, the registration expiration date, upon renewal, is at the end of the month one year from the month of issuance of the registration renewal.

STATEMENT OF FACT

8 The purpose of this bill is to repeal the provi-9 sion of law which permits an extension of the motor 10 vehicle registration expiration date upon a showing 11 that the vehicle has not been operated on a public 12 way. This provision is currently being abused by many 13 people.

14

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

0174010287